
 

Please contact Gill Ferguson on  0151 471 7395 or e-mail 
gill.ferguson@halton.gov.uk  for further information. 
The next meeting of the Committee is on Thursday, 27 May 2010 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

Chief Executive 
 

ITEMS TO BE DEALT WITH  
IN THE PRESENCE OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 

 
 

PART 1 
 
 

Item Page No 
  
1. MINUTES 
 

 

2. DECLARATION OF INTEREST   
 

 

 Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 
personal or personal and prejudicial interest which they have in 
any item of business on the agenda no later than when that item 
is reached and, with personal and prejudicial interests (subject 
to certain exceptions in the Code of Conduct for Members), to 
leave the meeting prior to discussion and voting on the item. 
 
 
 

 
 

3. HEALTH AND SOCIAL CARE PORTFOLIO 
 

 

Executive Board Sub Committee 
 
Thursday, 1 April 2010 10.00 a.m. 
Marketing Suite, Municipal Building 

Public Document Pack



 
 
  
Item Page No 
  

 

 (A) PRELIMINARY ESTIMATES ON A FRAMEWORK 
FOR THE PROVISION OF PERSONAL & HOUSING 
RELATED SUPPORT FOR ADULTS WITH A 
LEARNING DISABILITY   

 

1 - 4 

 (B) REVIEW OF THE FAIRER CHARGING FOR NON-
RESIDENTIAL SERVICES POLICY 2010-11   

 

5 - 27 

4. PLANNING, TRANSPORTATION, REGENERATION AND 
RENEWAL PORTFOLIO 

 

 

 (A) RENEWAL OF THE MERSEY FOREST AGREEMENT  
 

28 - 30 

 (B) NEW SERVICE LEVEL AGREEMENT WITH 
CHESHIRE WILDLIFE TRUST   

 

31 - 34 

 
 
 
In accordance with the Health and Safety at Work Act the Council is 
required to notify those attending meetings of the fire evacuation 
procedures. A copy has previously been circulated to Members and 
instructions are located in all rooms within the Civic block. 



 1

REPORT TO: Executive Board Sub Committee 
 

DATE: 1st April 2010 
 

REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director – Adult  & Community 
 

SUBJECT: Preliminary Estimates Report on a Framework for the 
Provision of Personal Care and Housing Related 
Support for Adults with a Learning Disability or Mental 
Health Needs 
 

WARDS: ALL 
 

1.0 
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 

1.1 To inform Members of the detail of proposals to establish a framework contract 
for the provision of personal care and housing related support for adults with a 
learning disability or mental health needs. The Framework will enable a greater 
dialogue between commissioners and providers about how best to develop the 
right services for individuals, prior to purchasing social care and support for 
individuals or groups of individuals. 
 

2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 

 
(i) 
 
 
 
 
(ii) 

 
Members approve the report and give the Strategic Director of Adult and 
Community permission to undertake a tender exercise inviting providers 
of housing and personal care services for adults with learning disabilities 
or mental health needs to apply for inclusion on a framework agreement  
 
Members agree to accept a further report following completion of the 
Framework tender to update them on the outcome of the tender and 
outline the programme for re-tendering current services. 
 

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 

3.1 Following on from the Department of Health’s White Paper and the Local 
Authority Circular “Transforming Social Care”, with it’s emphasis on 
establishing personal budgets and the move towards choice and control being 
held by service users, the Adult and Community Directorate has been looking 
at best practice models in the provision of Supported Living Services for adults 
with learning disabilities and those with mental health needs. After extensive 
research it has become clear that very few local authorities have found a 
satisfactory service model to resolve the issues generated by the need to 
reconcile the move to more personalised services with the current methods of 
contracting. 
 

3.2 Consequently after much discussion it was agreed that the best model would 
be to move away from the current arrangement of contracts with individual 
service providers
[...]
 

8.0 
 

EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES  
 

8.1 The provision of community based housing and personal care is a council 
service that is delivered to some of the most vulnerable and socially excluded 
members of the community and the development of this framework agreement 
will enable the Authority to meet its duties to promote inclusion and fair access 
to services for all local residents. 

 
9.0 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF THE LOCAL 

GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 
9.1 None 

 
 
 

Page 4



REPORT TO: 
 

Executive Board Sub Committee 

DATE: 
 

1st April 2010 

REPORTING OFFICER: 
 

Strategic Director – Health & Community 
 

SUBJECT: 
 

Review of the Fairer Charging for Non-
Residential Services Policy 2010-11 
 

WARD(S) 
 

Borough-wide 

 
 

1.0 
 

PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 

1.1  To present to the Executive Board Sub Committee the revised Fairer 
Charging for Non-Residential Services Policy for 2010-11. 
 

2.0 RECOMMENDATION:  
 
That the Executive Board Sub Committee: 
 

1. note the contents of the report; 
 
2. approve the charges set out in paragraph 3.2 of the 
report; and  

 
   3.    approve the Fairer Charging for Non-Residential Services 

Policy 2010-11. 
 

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 

3.1 Background 
 
The Fairer Charging Policies for Home Care and other non-
residential Social Services guidance issued in September 2003 was 
designed for an era of traditional local authority social care provision 
where people received services arranged by a local authority.  The 
Department of Health published the ‘Fairer Contributions Guidance 
– Calculating an Individual’s Contribution to their Personal Budget’ in 
July 2009 updating the original guidance to take account of the 
Transformation agenda currently taking place in social care. 
 
Halton Borough Council’s original Fairer Charging for Non-
Residential Services Policy was updated and presented in 
September 2009 to take into account the changes needed for 
Personal Budgets. 
 
The Fairer Charging Review Panel was set up in September 2008 to 
look at how we charge for non-residential services and it 

Agenda Item 3bPage 5



recommended a number of changes. These were put forward as 
part of the 2009-10 budget process and adopted by Full Council at 
its meeting on 3 March 2010. These changes will increase income 
over a three-year period to bring Halton Borough Council’s charges 
more in line with neighbouring authorities.   
 

3.2 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Major amendments 
 
There are two major amendments to the policy.  The first is the 
weekly disregard figure, currently set at Income Support plus Severe 
Disability Premium (SDP) for all service users, irrespective of 
whether they receive SDP or not.  We are proposing to change the 
weekly disregard figure to Income Support plus 25%, in line with 
Department of Health Guidance. 
 
The second amendment is to the percentage charge applied to the 
service user’s disposable income.  The term disposable income is 
the service user’s total income less all applicable disregarded 
amounts.  It is what the service user is deemed to have available for 
charges to be set against.  Currently, Halton Borough Council’s 
charge is set at 34% of this disposable income.  From 26th April 
2010 it is proposed to increase this to 50% and for further increases 
to 60% and 70% in April 2011 and April 2012. 
  

4.0 
 

POLICY IMPLICATIONS 

4.1 
 

None identified. 

5.0 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 

5.1 It is expected that the revised Fairer Charging Policy will increase 
income from service users by £222,000 during 2010-11 and a further 
£130,000 in both 2011-12 and 2012-13. 
 

6.0 IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES 
 

6.1 Children & Young People in Halton  
 
None identified. 
 

6.2 Employment, Learning & Skills in Halton  
 
None identified. 
 

6.3 A Healthy Halton 
 
The provision of care services that meet people’s needs improves 
their health and wellbeing. 
 

6.4 A Safer Halton  
[...]
0  21 Dec 10 

10  06 Dec 10 02 Jan 11  21 Jan 11 
11  03 Jan 11 30 Jan 11  18 Feb 11 

12  31 Jan 11 27 Feb 11  18 Mar 11 
13  28 Feb 11 27 Mar 11  15 Apr 11 

 

Page 26



     19 

Appendix 4: Where to get further information, help or advice about 
charges 
 
If service users need further advice or information about charges for non-
residential services they can contact: 
 
Advocacy Services 
SHAP Ltd 
Lakeside Buildings 
Prescot Road 
St Helens 
WA10 3TT 
Tel: 01744-454056 
 
Age Concern – Mid Mersey 
44 Church Street 
Runcorn 
WA7 1LR 
Tel: 01928-590600 
 
Citizens Advice Bureau 
Unit 3    or Grosvenor House 
Victoria Buillding   Halton Lea  
Lugsdale Road   Runcorn 
Widnes 
Advice Line: 08451-304055 
 
Halton Carers Centre 
62 Church Street 
Runcorn 
WA7 1LD 
Tel: 01928-580182 
 
Halton Voluntary Action 
Sefton House 
Public Hall Street 
Runcorn 
WA7 1NG 
Tel: 01928-577626 
 
Halton Borough Council Welfare Rights Service: 0151-471-7448 
 
Halton Borough Council Direct Link Offices can be found at: 
Halton Lea  Church Street Brook Street  Queens Avenue 
Runcorn  Runcorn  Widnes  Ditton, Widnes 
 
Halton Borough Council can be contacted on: 0300-333-4300 

Page 27



 
REPORT TO: Executive Board Sub-Committee  
 
DATE: 1st April 2010  
 
REPORTING OFFICER:    Strategic Director -  Environment and Economy 
 
SUBJECT:   Renewal of The Mersey Forest Agreement  
 
WARDS:   Boroughwide  
 

1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 

 
1.1 To advise Members that the original agreement with Mersey Forest has 

expired and request their support for a further agreement. 
 
2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That;- 
 

The existing Mersey Forest Agreement be renewed and the 
Strategic Director – Environment and Economy be authorised to 
determine the terms of the new Agreement following the principles 
outlined in this report. 
 

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 

 

3.1 The Mersey Forest is the biggest of the UK's 12 Community Forests. It 
covers 420 square miles (1,082 km2) and is part of a 30-year plan to 
transform the landscape across Merseyside and North Cheshire. The 
regeneration of The Mersey Forest is being achieved by a partnership 
comprising the Forestry Commission, Natural England, nine local 
authorities, The Mersey Forest Team and various other organisations 
and individuals who share the vision for creating The Forest. 

 
3.2 In the 19 years since it was established, over 3,750 hectares of new 

habitat have been created in the Mersey Forest, and around 10 million 
new trees planted. In Halton itself during this period, there have been 
110 hectares of new woodland planted, 45 hectares of non-woodland 
habitat created, £2.9 million additional funding brought in, and over two 
thousand community events organised. 

 
3.3 Halton Borough Council has been a partner in the Mersey Forest since 

its inception, and the current Agreement is now due for renewal. The 
new Agreement will run from the 1st April 2010 until the 31st March 2015. 

 
3.4 The Agreement empowers the nine local authorities to work together to 

support the work of the Mersey Forest. The new Agreement is very 
similar to the previous one, with changes being made to reflect the local 
government re-organisation that took place in Cheshire in April 2009. 

Agenda Item 4aPage 28



 
 
4.0 POLICY IMPLICATIONS 
 
4.1 Halton Unitary Development Plan Policy No. GE28 supports the work 

and aims of the Mersey Forest. 
 
4.2 The Mersey Forest helps to achieve several of the objectives in the 

Corporate Plan, particularly those connected with ‘A Healthy Halton’ and 
‘Urban Renewal’. 

 
 
5.0 OTHER IMPLICATIONS 
 
5.1 Financial: An annual sum of £18,200 is allocated within the Council’s 

Revenue budget, as a contribution towards the Mersey Forest. The 
proposed agreement would commit the Council to this annual 
contribution until 2015. It is likely that over the next few years funding in 
excess of £18,200 will be brought into Halton through Mersey Forest. 

 
5.2 Sustainablity: The Mersey Forest helps to achieve several objectives of 

the Local Agenda 21 Strategy and A Local Compact for Halton. 
 
 
 
6.0 IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES 
 
6.1 Children and Young People in Halton 
 

The above proposals will deliver improvements that will directly impact 
on the lives of local children and young people who will have access to 
the woodland areas within public open spaces and within school 
grounds. 
 

6.2 Employment, Learning and Skills in Halton 
 

Creation of woodland areas will create more jobs directly and indirectly. 
Staff with a high level of arboricultural skills will be required to maintain 
sites. 

 
6.3 A Healthy Halton 
 

Improvement of the Borough’s Green Infrastructure and increased 
patronage will make a beneficial contribution to the health of the 
Borough’s citizens. Woodland areas have the ability to fix carbon 
thereby reducing carbon emissions. Trees also have a beneficial effect 
in a warmer climate by providing cooler sheltered areas. 

 
6.4 A Safer Halton 
 

Page 29



Attractive woodland areas increase patronage, which in turn has been 
proven to reduce crime and anti social behaviour.  

 
6.5 Halton’s Urban Renewal 
 

Improvements to the Borough’s Green Infrastructure will further improve 
the image of the Borough and contribute directly to its Urban Renewal. 

 
 
7.0 RISK ANALYSIS 
 
6.1 No significant risks have been identified. 
 
 
8.0 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES 

 
7.1 No significant Equality and Diversity Issue have been identified. 
 
 
 
9.0 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF THE 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Document 
 
Mersey Forest 
Agreement 2010/11 to 
20/14/15. 

Place of Inspection 
 
Picow Farm Depot 

Contact Officer 
 
Paul Wright 

Page 30



 
REPORT TO: Executive Board Sub-Committee  
 
DATE: 1 April 2010  
 
REPORTING OFFICER:    Strategic Director -  Environment & Economy  
 
SUBJECT:   New Service Level Agreement with Cheshire 

Wildlife Trust.  
 
WARDS:   Boroughwide  
 

1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 

 
1.1 To seek Members approval to enter into a three year Service Level 

Agreement with the Cheshire Wildlife Trust ,which will enable the 
Council to deliver its biodiversity commitments. 

 
2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That 
 

The Council enter into a Service Level Agreement with the Cheshire 
Wildlife Trust for the provision of Ecological Advice, Biological 
Recording and advice on Planning matters. 
 

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 

 

3.1 The Cheshire Wildlife Trust is the region's leading environmental 
conservation organisation, working on all aspects of nature and wildlife 
protection. Over a number of years, the Trust has worked in partnership 
with local authorities and other conservation bodies. The Trust has 
developed a Service Level Agreement that will provide ecological advice, 
biological recording, development of site management plans and Local 
Wildlife Sites (see 4.2)  for Cheshire West & Chester Council, Halton 
Borough Council and Warrington Borough Council. These services will 
be delivered to Halton for a fixed cost of £17,000.00 per year for three 
years. 

 
3.2 The Council currently has a very basic Service Level Agreement with the 

Cheshire Wildlife Trust through which they give advice on nature reserve 
management and prior to December 2008 they provided assistance to 
the Nature Conservation Officer. The current agreement costs £2,400 
per year. 

 
3.3 The Council currently has a Service Level Agreement with ‘Record’ for 

the provision of biological recording and GIS analysis. The current 
agreement costs £2,170 per year. 

 

Agenda Item 4bPage 31



3.4 The Council’s Open Space Services has responsibility for nature 
conservation and biodiversity. The Division does not have a designated 
Nature Conservation Officer and therefore needs to deliver this element 
of its responsibility through partnership working. 

 
 
4.0 POLICY IMPLICATIONS 
 
4.1 There is a general biodiversity duty in the
[...]
kills amongst local residents. 

 
6.3 A Healthy Halton 
 

Improvement of the Borough’s biodiversity will have an impact on 
human health through the creation of interesting sites that will 
encourage visitors. 

 
6.4 A Safer Halton 
 

There are no implications regarding A Safer Halton.  
 
6.5 Halton’s Urban Renewal 
 

Improvements to the Borough’s Green Infrastructure will further improve 
the image of the Borough and contribute directly to its Urban Renewal. 

 
 
7.0 RISK ANALYSIS 
 
6.1 No significant risks have been identified. 
 
 
8.0 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES 

 
7.1 No significant Equality and Diversity Issue have been identified. 
 
 
(NB ONLY INCLUDE 8.0, 9.0 AND 10.0 BELOW IF THE REPORT 
RELATES TO A KEY DECISION INCLUDED ON THE FORWARD PLAN) 
 
9.0 REASON(S) FOR DECISION 
 
10.0 ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 
 
11.0 IMPLEMENTATION DATE 
 
 
12.0 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF THE 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 
 

Page 33



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Document 
 
Natural Assets Strategy 
 
 
Halton’s Biodiversity 
Action Plan 

Place of Inspection 
 
Picow Farm Depot 
 
 
Picow Farm Depot 

Contact Officer 
 
Paul Wright 
 
 
Paul Wright 
 
 
 
 

Page 34


	Agenda
	3a Preliminary Estimates on a Framework for the Provision of Personal & Housing Related Support for Adults with a Learning Disability
	3b Review of the Fairer Charging for Non-Residential Services Policy 2010-11
	fairer charging policy april 2010

	4a Renewal of the Mersey Forest Agreement
	4b New Service Level Agreement with Cheshire Wildlife Trust



Minutes of the meeting


EXECUTIVE BOARD SUB COMMITTEE 
 
At a meeting of the Executive Board Sub Committee on Thursday, 1 April 2010 in the 
Marketing Suite, Municipal Building 
 

 
Present: Councillors Wharton (Chairman), Harris and Nelson  
 
Apologies for Absence: None 
 
Absence declared on Council business: None  
 
Officers present: L. Derbyshire, A. Jones, A. McNamara, M. Reaney and 
P. Wright 
 
Also in attendance:  None 

 

 
 
 Action 

ES80 MINUTES  
  
  The Minutes of the meeting held on 18 March 2010 

were taken as read and signed as a correct record. 
 

   
 HEALTH AND SOCIAL CARE PORTFOLIO  
   
ES81 PRELIMINARY ESTIMATES ON A FRAMEWORK FOR 

THE PROVISION OF PERSONAL & HOUSING RELATED 
SUPPORT FOR ADULTS WITH A LEARNING DISABILITY 

 

  
 The Board considered a report of the Strategic 

Director, Adult and Community which gave details of 
proposals to establish a framework contract for the provision 
of personal care and housing related support for adults with 
a learning disability or mental health needs.   

 
The Board was advised that the Framework would 

enable a greater dialogue between commissioners and 
providers about how best to develop the right services for 
individuals, prior to purchasing social care and support for 
individuals or groups of individuals. 

 
RESOLVED: That  
 
(1) the report be approved and the Strategic 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

ITEMS DEALT WITH  
UNDER POWERS AND DUTIES  

EXERCISABLE BY THE SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

 



Director of Adult and Community undertake a 
tender exercise inviting providers of housing 
and personal care services for adults with 
learning disabilities or mental health needs to 
apply for inclusion on a framework agreement; 
and 

 
(2) following completion of the Framework tender 

a further report be presented to the Board to 
give an update on the outcome of the tender 
and outline the programme for re-tendering 
current services. 

Strategic Director 
– Adult & 
Community 

   
ES82 REVIEW OF THE FAIRER CHARGING FOR NON-

RESIDENTIAL SERVICES POLICY 2010-11 
 

  
 The Board considered a report of the Strategic 

Director, Adult and Community which outlined the revised 
Fairer Charging for Non-Residential Services Policy for 
2010-11. 

 
The Board was advised that there were two major 

amendments to the policy.  The first was the weekly 
disregard figure,  currently set at Income Support plus 
Severe Disability Premium (SDP) for all service users, 
irrespective of whether they received SDP or not.  The 
Council were proposing to change the weekly disregard 
figure to Income Support plus 25%, in line with Department 
of Health Guidance. 
 

The Board was further advised that the second 
amendment was to the percentage charge applied to the 
service user’s disposable income.  The term disposable 
income was the service user’s total income less all 
applicable disregarded amounts.  It was what the service 
user was deemed to have available for charges to be set 
against.  Currently, Halton Borough Council’s charge was 
set at 34% of this disposable income.  From 26th April 2010 
an increase to 50% and for further increases to 60% and 
70% in April 2011 and April 2012 had been proposed. 

 
RESOLVED: That 
 
(1) the contents of the report be noted; 
 
(2) the charges set out in paragraph 3.2 of the 

report be approved; and 
 

(3) the Fairer Charging for Non-Residential 
Services Policy 2010-11 be approved. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Strategic Director 
– Adult & 
Community 



 
   
(NB: Councillors Harris and Nelson declared a Personal Interest in the 
following item of business as Council Representative’s on the Mersey 
Forest Steering Committee). 

 

  
 PLANNING, TRANSPORTATION, REGENERATION AND 

RENEWAL PORTFOLIO 
 

   
ES83 RENEWAL OF THE MERSEY FOREST AGREEMENT  
  
 The Board considered a report of the Strategic 

Director, Environment and Economy which advised 
Members that the original agreement with Mersey Forest 
had expired and sought support for a further agreement. 

 
The Board was advised that Mersey Forest was the 

biggest of the UK's 12 Community Forests. It covered 420 
square miles (1,082 km2) and was part of a 30-year plan to 
transform the landscape across Merseyside and North 
Cheshire. The regeneration of The Mersey Forest was being 
achieved by a partnership comprising of the Forestry 
Commission, Natural England, nine local authorities, the 
Mersey Forest Team and various other organisations and 
individuals who shared the vision for creating The Forest. 

 
The Board was further advised that in the 19 years 

since it had been established, over 3,750 hectares of new 
habitat had been created in the Mersey Forest, and around 
10 million new trees planted. In Halton itself during this 
period, there had been 110 hectares of new woodland 
planted, 45 hectares of non-woodland habitat created, £2.9 
million additional funding brought in, and over two thousand 
community events organised. 

 
It was reported that Halton Borough Council had been 

a partner in the Mersey Forest since its inception, and the 
current Agreement was now due for renewal. The new 
Agreement would run from the 1st April 2010 until the 31st 
March 2015. 

 
In addition, the Agreement empowered the nine local 

authorities to work together to support the work of the 
Mersey Forest. The new Agreement was very similar to the 
previous one, with changes being made to reflect the local 
government re-organisation that took place in Cheshire in 
April 2009. 

 
 RESOLVED: That the existing Mersey Forest 
Agreement be renewed and the Strategic Director – 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Strategic Director 
– Environment & 



Environment and Economy in consultation with the Portfolio 
Holder, Environment, Leisure & Sport, be authorised to 
determine the terms of the new Agreement following the 
principles outlined in the report. 

Economy 

   
ES84 NEW SERVICE LEVEL AGREEMENT WITH CHESHIRE 

WILDLIFE TRUST 
 

  
 The Board considered a report of the Strategic 

Director, Environment and Economy which sought approval 
to enter into a three year Service Level Agreement with the 
Cheshire Wildlife Trust, which would enable the Council to 
deliver its biodiversity commitments. 

 
The Board was advised that the Council currently had a 

very basic Service Level Agreement with the Cheshire 
Wildlife Trust through which they gave advice on nature 
reserve management. Prior to December 2008 they had 
provided assistance to the Nature Conservation Officer. The 
current agreement would cost £2,400 per year. 

 
The Board was further advised that the Council 

currently had a Service Level Agreement with ‘Record’ for 
the provision of biological recording and GIS analysis. The 
current agreement cost £2,170 per year. 

 
In addition, the Council’s Open Space Services had 

responsibility for nature conservation and biodiversity. The 
Division did not have a designated Nature Conservation 
Officer and therefore needed to deliver this element of its 
responsibility through partnership working. 

 
RESOLVED: That, in consultation with the Portfolio 

Holder, Environment, Leisure & Sport, the Council enter into 
a Service Level Agreement with the Cheshire Wildlife Trust 
for the provision of Ecological Advice, Biological Recording 
and advice on Planning matters. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Strategic Director 
– Environment & 
Economy 

  
 

 

MINUTES ISSUED: 1 April 2010 

CALL IN:   12 April 2010 

Any matter decided by the Executive Board Sub Committee may 
be called in no later than 12 April 2010 

 

  
 
 

Meeting ended at 10.15 a.m. 


